

No. 07-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROGRESS ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA TAYLOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1615 H. St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

GLEN D. NAGER
(Counsel of Record)
NOEL J. FRANCISCO
JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES SUBSTANTIAL UNCERTAINTY FOR BUSINESSES AND EMPLOYEES AND IMPOSES UNNECESSARY COSTS ON THE NATIONAL ECONOMY.....	4
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S RULING IS FUNDAMENTALLY WRONG.....	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	1, 21
<i>Beck v. Pace Int’l Union</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2310 (June 11, 2007).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	14
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neill</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	18, 19
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	16
<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....	18, 19
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	3, 21
<i>Faris v. Williams WPC-I, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2003)	2, 20, 21
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	1
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Gormin v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 323 (11th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Halverson v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , No. 99-5021, 2000 WL 571933 (6th Cir. May 3, 2000).....	2
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	23
<i>Kendall v. Watkins</i> , 998 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	12
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	1
<i>Rivera-Flores v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Caribbean</i> , 112 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997).....	16, 18
<i>Runyan v. Nat’l Cash Register Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 850 (1986).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Schoenwald v. Arco Alaska, Inc.</i> , No. 98-35195, 1999 WL 685954 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 1999)	2
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	12
Statutes, Regulations & Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)	15
29 U.S.C. § 626(f).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(d)	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	2
Agency Materials	
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Mass Layoffs In December 2006 And Annual Totals For 2006 (Jan. 24, 2007).....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Mass Layoff Statistics	6
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employment Standards Division, 2006 Statistics Fact Sheet	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Other Authorities	
ADMIN. OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, 2006 JUDICIAL BUSINESS OF THE U.S. COURTS, ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (2006)	10
Muniza Bawaney, Note, <i>Signed General Releases May Be Worth Less Than Employers Expected: Circuits Split On Whether Former Employee Can Sign Release, Reap Its Benefit, And Sue For FMLA Claim Anyway</i> , 82 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 525 (2007).....	8, 9, 17
Marc Galanter & Mia Cahill, <i>"Most Cases Settle": Judicial Promotion and Regulation of Settlements</i> , 46 STAN. L. REV. 1339, 1350-51 (1994).....	18
ETHAN LIPSIG & MARY C. DOLLARHIDE, <i>Downsizing</i> (1996).....	5
David M. Trubek, et al., <i>The Costs of Ordinary Litigation</i> , 31 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 72 (1983)	18
Rachel H. Yarkon, Note, <i>Bargaining in the Shadow of Lawyers: Negotiated Settlement of Gender Discrimination Claims Arising From Termination of Employment</i> , 2 HARV. NEGOT. L. REV. 165 (1997)	17, 18
